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No. 848, A.] [Published April 22, 1891.
CHAPTER 270.
AN ACT to incorporote the city of Brodhead.
(See Vol. 2.)

No. 342, S.] (Published May 9, 1891.

CHAPTER 271.

AN ACT to amend chapter 238 of the laws of
1882, entitled, “An-act to incorporate the city of
Monroe.”

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 99, A.] (Published April 24, 1891.

CHAPTER 272.

AN ACT to amend chapter 124, of the privateand
local laws of 1871, entitled “ An act to incorpo-
rate the trustees of the Milwaukee county or-
phan’s board.”

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. Section 4, of chapter 124, of the pri. Amends sec. 4,
vate and local laws of 1871, entitled “ An act to private and lo-
incorporate the trustees of the Milwaukce county '*"*°¢ 1%
orphans’ board,” is hereby amended so as to
read as follows: Section 4 The moneys re-, ... .
ceived by the said corporation shall be invested beinvested.
in bonds, secured by mortgage on unincum
bered real estate in the county of Milwaukee, or
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in bonds of the United Stat-s, or of this state, or
of any municipality in this state. The mort-
gaged property to secure such investment of cap-
ital shall in every case be worth, in cash, twice
the amount loaned thereon, and no investment
shall be, made except by the unanimous vote of
such trustees.

SEcriON 2. Section 6, of said chapter 124, of
the private and local laws of 1871, is hereby
amended by striking out the following words at
the end of said =ection, to -wit: * No business
shall be transacted by said board at any meeting
unless all the members thereof are present,” and
by inserting in lieu thereof the following:
“ A majority of all the members of said board
shall constitute a quorum at any meeting
of such board, and be capable of transacting any
business thereof, except as otherwise provided in
this chapter,” so that said section 6 when so
amended shall read as follows: Section 6. The
meetings of said board shall be held in the office of
the county judge of Milwaukee county,and a rec-
ord of the proceedings and transactions of said
board shal! be kept in said office, and be open to
the inspection of the public. On the first Mon-
day of April, A. D. 1871, the said board of trusteces
shall meet and elect a president and secretary.
The secretary shall be ex officio treasurer of said
board of trustees. The annual meeting for the
election of officers shall take place on the second
Monday of January of each year. If any vacancy
shall occur, by death or otherwise, the said board
shall fill such vacancy by an election for the un-
expired term. A meeting of the said board of
trustees may be called at any time by the presi-
dent or secretary of said board. A majority of
all the members of said board shall constitute a
gnorum at any meeting of such board, and be
capable of transacting aaoy business thereof, ex-
cept as ctherwise provided in this chapter.

SectioN 3. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1891,



